

**DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE** GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION

February 5, 2024

puc.filingcenter@puc.oregon.gov ATTN: Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon 201 High Street SE, Suite 100 Salem, OR 97301-1166

# Re: Docket UM 2166 – Portland General Electric Company, 2021 All-Source Request for Proposals

To Filing Center:

The Public Utility Commission of Oregon Staff (Staff) submits for filing the enclosed errata to the October 30, 2023 Staff Memo, Staff Summary Upon Conclusion of RFP. This errata filing corrects the redactions to disclose portions of the memo previously redacted, but which Staff has confirmed with the designating party are not subject to a protective order. In addition, based on further conferral with Portland General Electric Company and the Independent Evaluator, certain statements regarding the RFP have been corrected, as noted in this errata filing.

Sincerely,

/s/ Johanna M. Riemenschneider

Johanna M. Riemenschneider Sr. Assistant Attorney General Business Activities Section

JLM:kd5/950157860 Enclosure



Public Utility Commission 201 High St SE Suite 100 Salem, OR 97301-3398 Mailing Address: PO Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088 503-373-7394

10/30/2023

Docket UM 2166 In the Matter of PGE's 2021 Request for Proposals Re: Staff Summary Upon Conclusion of RFP

Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Staff) files this summary of information gathered from the Independent Evaluator (IE) following acknowledgment of Portland General Electric Company's (PGE's) final short list for its 2021 All-Source Request for Proposals (RFP). While the docket for a utility's RFP often concludes with an acknowledgment decision on a Company's final short list, the Commission in this docket required additional activities following its acknowledgement decision, given the circumstances at the time. Staff files these comments to confirm the required actions have been taken and to summarize information of note that it received from the IE at the conclusion of this docket.

In Order 22-315, the Commission memorialized its decision to acknowledge the final shortlist, subject to conditions, and noting that "future developments and analysis will bear heavily on PGE's ultimate procurement decision."<sup>1</sup> Among the conditions, PGE was directed to ensure that the IE, Bates White, continued "to serve as IE through final resource selection, in order to monitor all contract negotiations, file a final resource selection closing report with the Commission no later than 30 days after final resource selection, and respond to any Staff or Commission questions on the final IE report." It also required the IE to answer any questions about its final report from the Commission or Staff.

On June 30, 2023, Bates White filed its final report on PGE's contract negotiations for its 2021 RFP. Bates White responded to Staff's questions seeking additional detail about the report, which is attached to this memo as Attachment 1. Subsequently, additional discussions regarding these issues took place between PGE, Staff and the IE.

Staff's review of the report, and engagement with stakeholders and the IE, highlighted issues with the 2021 procurement that Staff believes are worth noting in UM 2166 before closing the docket. Staff summarizes information below that primarily concerns the Clearwater Wind resource acquired by PGE under this RFP. Further, with this memo, Staff intends to close this docket and will work with the Company and Stakeholders to reflect lessons learned in future RFPs.

<u>Clearwater transmission minimum requirements and downsizing</u>: The Clearwater project did not meet the requirement that all renewable energy bids have long-term transmission rights equal to 80 percent of their maximum interconnection limit or to present a viable plan that met the transmission product and quantity requirements specified by the RFP. Further, the Clearwater project was allowed to maintain a project size that did not have the required matching transmission requirements, whereas two projects with similar transmission deficiencies were told that they could downsize the project to get them to conform. Both instead chose to withdraw.

<u>Clearwater disclosure of resources:</u> The Clearwater project's alternate transmission plan describes one of several options that includes the potential use of PGE assets that were neither offered to other

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Order 22-315 at 4.

bidders nor disclosed as required by the competitive bidding rules. Ultimately, PGE advises that it did not accept the inclusion of these assets as part of Clearwater's alternate transmission plan and did not score the bid using such assets.

The IE Final Report on Contract Negotiations notes that the Clearwater Energy Wind project did not "quite meet the letter of the law from the RFP" with regards to its transmission rights.

These events are described in more detail below.

Table 1: UM 2166 Timeline

Date	Event
12/02/2021	RFP approved for issuance at Public Meeting (Order No. 21-460 dated 12/10/2021)
12/06/2022	RFP Issued to Market
02/04/2022	Bates White Submits Benchmark Bid Report
05/14/2022	PGE Files Final Shortlist & IE Closing Report
05/2022	PGE begins negotiations with Clearwater after FSL Filed
08/12/2022	PGE allows updates to pricing and COD
08/14/2022	FSL Acknowledged at Public Meeting (Order No. 22-315 dated 08/31/2022)
08/26/2022	Price/COD updates received
10/2022	Clearwater contract executed
06/30/2023	Bates White Final Report on Contract Negotiations for UM 2166
9/01/2023	IE responds to Staff questions on Final Report

### TRANSMISSION MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

The Clearwater wind project did not meet the requirement that all renewable energy bids have longterm transmission rights equal to 80 percent of their total interconnection. This project was developed by NextEra and offered as a benchmark bid, with a portion of the project sold to PGE under a BTA while the remainder will be owned by NextEra with the output contracted to PGE under a PPA. In its February 2022 benchmark bid report, the IE noted that Clearwater failed to secure long-term transmission rights for 80 percent of its output as required of all renewable energy projects by the RFP. At that time, Bates White recommended the project remain viable for consideration as Clearwater had proposed an alternative transmission plan that could allow the project to secure the necessary transmission rights to comply with the minimum requirements of the RFP. The benchmark report also noted that PGE had agreed to allow other bidders unable to meet the 80 percent transmission requirement to still be considered for further evaluation if they could provide a narrative description of a plan to secure the necessary transmission rights. This was confirmed on the Q&A webpage for the procurement.

#### [BEGIN HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL]

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL] The minimum requirements in the RFP explicitly stated that the lack of rollover rights would disqualify a project. [BEGIN HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL]

[END



PGE allowed bidders to provide alternative transmission plans to achieve the necessary rights to meet the minimum requirements of the RFP. Of 110 offers, only 47 passed the minimum requirement threshold for transmission rights. Another 37 offers were rejected for failing to clear this threshold and did not move on to be scored by PGE. Finally, 26 offers—or nearly one quarter—did not meet the 80 percent transmission minimum requirement but were not eliminated on that basis because they had provided a viable alternative transmission plan. Of those 26 projects, eight made it to the final shortlist with 'viable transmission plans' for transmission and thus presumably meeting the RFP transmission requirements. These results are shown below.

Total Offers	110			
Passed Transmission Min Req	47			
Failed Transmission Min Req	37			
Deemed "Viable Alternative"	26	23.6%		
Deemed "Viable Alternative"	26			
Ultimately Rejected	18			
Made it to FSL	8	30.8%		
Made it to FSL	8			
Joint Ownership	5	62.5%		
РРА	3	37.5%		

#### Table 2: Transmission constrained bid considerations

In its Final Report on Contract Negotiations, Bates White said the Clearwater transmission plan did "not quite meet the letter of the law from the RFP." [BEGIN HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL]



transmission rights proposed for use in the alternate transmission plan were neither made available to other bidders nor described as part of the RFP development process as utility resources that would be used to support benchmark bids with the appropriate analysis.

Bates White, nonetheless, describes the Clearwater project arrangements in its final report as "...acceptable given PGE's renewable and capacity needs." Bates White further explains to Staff in response to Staff's written questions that it believes the alternate transmission plan is viable because, in the long term, there is additional time to secure more firm service.

### PROJECT DOWNSIZING

At the time Clearwater was selected and contracted, it still had not secured the long-term transmission rights required by the RFP. In the case of some other projects, PGE recommended that the projects reduce their total size to conform with the RFP's transmission requirements based on the transmission rights that they had already secured. In the case of Clearwater, the project was allowed to proceed at its initial design size and was contracted at that level, despite the lack of transmission.

The [BEGIN HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL] [END HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL] makes a useful point of comparison. [BEGIN HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL] [END HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL] originally proposed a combined solar and wind project with total nameplate capacity of [BEGIN HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL] [END HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL] for which it had only secured [BEGIN HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL] [END HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL] of transmission capacity – 60 percent of its maximum interconnection limit just like Clearwater. The project was informed, at the initial screening stage of the RFP process, that to comply with the RFP and pass the minimum requirement screening, it should downsize the project or offer only its solar component. [BEGIN HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL] [END HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL] withdrew from consideration at the initial screening stage, prior to even being scored, rather than drop its wind component or reduce the nameplate capacity of its bid to conform with its secure transmission rights. However, had the project and its alternative plan been treated like Clearwater, it could have passed the minimum requirement screening and moved on for further evaluation. In response to a question from Staff, the IE notes that, "In retrospect, we as the IE could have pushed harder for [BEGIN HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL] [END HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL] inclusion as offered in order to assure it had the same treatment as Clearwater. At the time we (and, we believe PGE evaluators) were more focused on making [BEGIN HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL] [END HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL] offer the most competitive it could be."<sup>2</sup> The IE also noted that based on the offered prices the bid was much less competitive than the Clearwater offer.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Bates White Memo in Response to Staff Questions, September 1, 2023, page 10.

#### DISCLOSURE OF RESOURCES

PGE, and the IE, allowed Clearwater to continue for further evaluation and the project was eventually included by PGE on the final shortlist based on the alternative transmission plan, along with some other independent projects that provided alternative plans that PGE deemed viable.

OAR 860-089-0300(3) states that "If benchmark bid elements secured by the electric company are not made available to all bidders, it must provide analysis explaining that decision when seeking RFP acknowledgement and recovery of the costs of the resource in rates." The RFP states that:

PGE's Benchmark resources or affiliate bids will not rely on utility-controlled transmission rights to meet the 2021 All-Source RFP bid requirements. Should, through the course of this solicitation, additional certainty develop regarding the removal of Colstrip from PGE's portfolio, PGE reserves its discretion to consider whether Colstrip associated transmission rights could become available across PGE's planning horizon for the benefit of PGE's customers. Should PGE make Colstrip associated transmission rights available to improve the long-term economics of a benchmark or other bid, those rights would also be made available for all bidders subject to the same constraints and limitations.

At the time of Bates White's benchmark bid report in February 2022, the project was already considering multiple options that would use existing PGE transmission rights to deliver energy to PGE's system. [BEGIN HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL]

**[END HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL]** Ultimately, PGE advises that it did not accept the inclusion of these assets as part of Clearwater's alternate transmission plan and did not score the bid using such assets.

Staff found the continued engagement of the IE to oversee the contract negotiation process to be a valuable complement to the competitive bidding process and anticipates recommending similar engagement in future RFPs. Further, Staff plans to carry lessons learned from this process to future RFP investigations. Staff intends to closely monitor the bid scoring and evaluation processes, particularly for benchmark bids, and encourage communication between bidders and the utility in future RFPs. Staff concludes that all activities that the Commission required in this docket have been completed.

Dated this 30 day of October, 2023, at Salem, Oregon.

### 11/ Kim Horb

Kim Herb Utility Strategy and Planning Manager <u>Kim.herb@puc.oregon.gov</u> 503-428-3057

## **UM 2166 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that I have this day caused the HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL Errata to

# the October 30, 2023 Staff Memo, Staff Summary Upon Conclusion of RFP, to be served by

electronic mail to those parties whose e-mail addresses appear on the attached service list for

OPUC Docket UM 2166. Confidential material in support of the filing is being provided to

qualified parties under Modified Protective Order 22-025.

DATED this 5<sup>th</sup> day of February 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM Attorney General

/s/ Johanna M. Riemenschneider

Johanna M. Riemenschneider, OSB No. 990083 Senior Assistant Attorney General Of Attorneys for Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon

# OPUC Docket No. UM 2166 Service List

ACTIONS	SERVICE LIST	SCHEDULE Public Comments
C=Confidential HC=Highly Confidential	Sort by Last NameSort byParty Name	
	AWEC	
	JESSE O GORSUCH (C) (HC) DAVISON VAN CLEVE	1750 SW HARBOR WAY STE 450 PORTLAND OR 97201 jog@dvclaw.com
	CORRINE OLSON (C) (HC) DAVISON VAN CLEVE	1750 SW HARBOR WAY, STE. 450 PORTLAND OR 97201 coo@dvclaw.com
	TYLER C PEPPLE (C) (HC) DAVISON VAN CLEVE	107 SE WASHINGTON ST STE 430 PORTLAND OR 97214 tcp@dvclaw.com
	CUB	
	MICHAEL GOETZ (C) (HC) OREGON CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD	610 SW BROADWAY STE 400 PORTLAND OR 97205 mike@oregoncub.org
	IRION A SANGER (C) (HC) SANGER LAW PC	4031 SE HAWTHORNE BLVD PORTLAND OR 97214 irion@sanger-law.com
	JONI L SLIGER (C) (HC) SANGER LAW PC	4031 SE HAWTHORNE BLVD PORTLAND OR 97214 joni@sanger-law.com
	ERIN APPERSON (C) (HC) PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC	121 SW SALMON STREET, 1WTC1301 PORTLAND OR 97204 erin.apperson@pgn.com
	STAFF	
	KIM HERB (C) (HC) PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	PO BOX 1088 SALEM OR 97308 kim.herb@puc.oregon.gov
	JOHANNA RIEMENSCHNEIDER (C) (HC) Oregon Department of Justice	BUSINESS ACTIVITIES SECTION 1162 COURT ST NE SALEM OR 97301-4796 johanna.riemenschneider@doj.state.or.us